

## **RESOLUTION 2022-12**

## A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY OF BROOKLAND TO UTILIZE ARPA FUNDS FOR COMPLETION OF PHASE ONE OF THE ARDOT PROJECT NO. 100935

WHEREAS, the City of Brookland, Arkansas, by Resolution No. 2016-11 entered into agreement with the Arkansas Department of Transportation (ARDOT) to use an 80/20 percentage match of funds received from the Federal-Aid Transportation Alternative Program Funds, and

WHEREAS, due to obtaining said Right-of Way and the COVID-19 Pandemic, the original project was delayed from starting in a timely manner, and

WHEREAS, the cost of labor, materials, and fuel bid in the original project has changed drastically due to inflation and Project No. 100935 had to be rebid in two phases, and

WHEREAS, some work order changes have been requested by mayor, extending Phase One (1) of ARDOT Project No. 100935 to Smith Street from Anderson and rerouting the north end connection of School Street crosswalk.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BROOKLAND, ARKANSAS THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The City of Brookland will participate in and use ARPA funds according to Federal Guidelines as set by United States Treasurer and Arkansas Department of Finance Administration.

**SECTION 2.** The Mayor of Brookland is authorized to make expenditures up to \$60,000.00 to complete Phase One (1) of Holman Street Sidewalk Project, ARDOT NO. 100935 from School Street south to Smith Street.

**SECTION 3.** The City of Brookland pledges its full support and hereby authorizes the Mayor of the City of Brookland, Arkansas to cooperate with ARDOT to initiate action to complete Phase One (1) of Project No. 100935.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED THIS 23RD DAY OF MAY 2022.

Kenneth D. Jones, Mayor

ALTERNATURE PROPERTY OF THE PR

ATTEST:

Billy Dacus, City Clerk/Treasurer